
  1 

 

Agenda 

 
Contact Officer: Paul Bateman, Democratic Services Officer 
Tel: 07895 213740 
 

 

E-mail: democratic.services@southandvale.gov.uk 
Date: 2 November 2021 
Website: www.whitehorsedc.gov.uk 

 
 

 

A MEETING OF THE 
 

Planning Committee 

 

WILL BE HELD ON WEDNESDAY 10 NOVEMBER 2021 AT 6.00 PM 
 

FIRST FLOOR MEETING SPACE, 135 EASTERN AVENUE, MILTON PARK, 
OX14 4SB 
 

You can watch this meeting via this weblink: 
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCTj2pCic8vzucpzIaSWE3UQ 
 
If you are attending in person you will need to bring a portable device, such as a laptop 
or tablet to listen to and watch the meeting. You will also need to bring a 
headset/headphones. 

 
 

Members of the Committee: 

Max Thompson (Chair) 

Val Shaw (Vice-Chair) 
Ron Batstone 
Cheryl Briggs 
 

Jenny Hannaby 
Diana Lugova 
Ben Mabbett 
 

Mike Pighills 
Janet Shelley 
 

 
Substitutes Councillors 

Jerry Avery 
Paul Barrow, Dr 
Eric Batts 

Nathan Boyd 
Andy Cooke 
Amos Duveen 

Hayleigh Gascoigne 
Simon Howell 
Alison Jenner 

 

Alternative formats of this publication are available on request.  These include 
large print, Braille, audio, email and easy read. For this or any other special 
requirements (such as access facilities) please contact the officer named on this 
agenda.  Please give as much notice as possible before the meeting. 

 
Patrick Arran 
Head of Legal and Democratic 

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCTj2pCic8vzucpzIaSWE3UQ


  2 

 

 
1.  Chair's announcements   

 
To receive any announcements from the chair, and general housekeeping matters. 

 
2.  Apologies for absence   

 
To record apologies for absence and the attendance of substitute members.   

 
3.  Minutes (Pages 4-9)   

 
To adopt and sign as a correct record the Planning Committee minutes of the 
meeting held on Wednesday 7 July 2021.   
 
4.  Declarations of interest   

 
To receive any declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in respect of items on 
the agenda for this meeting.    
 
5.  Urgent business   

 
To receive notification of any matters which the chairman determines should be 
considered as urgent business and the special circumstances which have made the 
matters urgent.   
 
6.  Public participation   

 
To receive any statements from members of the public that have registered to speak 
on planning applications which are being presented to this committee meeting.   

 



  3 

 

 
 

Planning applications 
 

All the background papers, with the exception of those papers marked 
exempt/confidential (e.g. within Enforcement Files) used in the following reports 
within this agenda are held (normally electronically) in the application file (working 
file) and referenced by its application number.  These are available to view at the 
Council Offices (135 Milton Park, Milton) during normal office hours. 
 
Any additional information received following the publication of this agenda will be 
reported and summarised at the meeting. 
 

 
Summary index of applications 

 

 Site Address Proposal Application No Page. 

 
     
7.  Land to the 

West of 
Wootton Road,  
Abingdon-on-
Thames   

The erection of a Class E discount 
foodstore with associated access, 
parking and servicing areas, 
landscaping, and associated works. 
Amended plans including revised 
landscaping, parking and retail 
information received 9 June 2021 and 
amended highways details received 5 
August 2021 and 10 September 2021 
and 29 September 2021. Additional 
retail information received 15 October 
2021. 

P21/V0024/FUL 10 - 45 

 

 



Vale of White Horse District Council - Planning Committee Minutes - Wednesday, 7 July 2021 1 

Minutes 

of a meeting of the 

Planning Committee 

 
held on Wednesday, 7 July 2021 at 6.00 pm 
in First Floor, 135 Eastern Avenue, Milton 
Park, Milton, OX14 4SB 
 

 

 

Open to the public, including the press 
 

Present in the meeting room:  
Councillors: Max Thompson (Chair), Val Shaw (Vice-Chair), Ron Batstone, Cheryl Briggs, 
Jenny Hannaby, Diana Lugova, Ben Mabbett, Mike Pighills and Janet Shelley 
 
Officers: Paul Bateman and Emily Hamerton 
 

Remote attendance: 
Councillors: Hayleigh Gascoigne 
Officers: Katherine Canavan and Susie Royse 
 
 

 
 

Pl. 35 Chair's announcements 
 
The chair ran through housekeeping arrangements appropriate to an in-person meeting 
which was also being broadcast. 
 

Pl.36 Apologies for absence 
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

Pl.37 Minutes  
 
The minutes of the previous meeting, held on Wednesday 21 April 2021, were agreed to 
be a correct record of the meetings. It was agreed that the chair sign them as such. 
 

Pl.38 Declarations of interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

Pl.39 Urgent business 
 
There was no urgent business. 
 

Pl.40 Public participation 

Page 4

Agenda Item 3



Vale of White Horse District Council – Planning Committee Minutes - Wednesday, 7 July 2021 2 

 
The committee had received statements which had been made by the public in respect of 
the applications. These had been circulated to the committee some days prior to the 
meeting. 
 

Pl.41 P21/V0430/FUL - Avon Road Car Park, Rutherford Appleton 
Laboratory, Harwell Campus 
 
The committee considered application P21/V0430/FUL for a Solar Photovoltaic Carport 
System (as amplified by plans received 20 April 2021, and additional supporting 
information (arboricultural impact, landscape and visual impact, glint/glare report, lighting 
scheme, car port visualisations) received 20 April 2021, and as amended by plans 
showing updated layout and landscaping, and additional supporting information (updated 
glint/glare report, lighting scheme, landscape and visual impact report) received 17 June 
2021 at the Avon Road Car Park, Rutherford Appleton Laboratory, Harwell Campus. 
 
Consultations, representations, policy and guidance, and the site’s planning history were 
detailed in the officer’s report and appendices, which formed part of the ag
[...]
ing permission for application P21/V0430/FUL for the following 
reasons; 
 
1. Work to commence within three years. 
2. In accordance with approved plans. 
3. Implementation of landscaping scheme. 
4. Tree and planting replacement, in the event of any landscaping is lost within five 

years of planting. 
5. Restriction on hours of lighting. 
6. Lighting columns to be removed prior to first use of the solar car ports. 
 
  
 

Pl.42 P21/V0140/FUL - Workshop and Premises, 2A 2-6 High Street, 
Steventon 
 
The committee considered application P21/V0140/FUL for the redevelopment of previously 
developed land involving change of use from Class E to Class C3, demolition of light 
industrial buildings (No 2A) and erection of replacement apartment building providing 7 no. 
apartments with undercroft parking and cycle storage, part-demolition of buildings (Nos 6 
and 6A) fronting High Street, to facilitate provision of parking and bin and cycle storage, 
with retained floor area consolidated for commercial use Class E (as amended by updated 
contamination report received 1 March 2021, and as amended by plans omitting balcony 

Page 6



Vale of White Horse District Council – Planning Committee Minutes - Wednesday, 7 July 2021 4 

to flat 4 and reconfiguring parking received 6 April 2021, and as amplified by noise 
assessment received 13 April 2021 and sun diagrams received 20 April 2021) at workshop 
and premises, 2A and 2-6 High Street, Steventon. 
 
Consultations, representations, policy and guidance, and the site’s planning history were 
detailed in the officer’s report and appendices, which formed part of the agenda pack for 
the meeting. 
 
The planning officer reported that the application site was classed as brownfield land and 
was located centrally within Steventon. The site was within the Steventon Conservation 
Area and there were listed buildings within the vicinity of the site.  The courtyard was 
within Flood Zone 1, and both access points fell within Flood Zon
[...]
 arguments for and against the proposal 
and having been advised of the detailed proposals, they should visit this complex site, and 
view its various elements and envisage the buildings and access arrangements fully in 
context.  
 
A motion moved and seconded, to defer planning permission was declared carried on 
being put to the vote. 
  
RESOLVED: to defer consideration of the grant of planning permission for application 
P21/V0140/FUL, to facilitate a site visit. 
 
 

Pl.43 P21/V1075/LB - Dunraven House, 32 London Street, Faringdon   
P21/V1075/LB - Dunraven House, 32 London Street, Faringdon 
 
The committee considered application P21/V1075/LB for the replacement of the existing 
impermeable pointing, plaster and rendering with breathable lime mortar at Dunraven House, 32 
London Street, Faringdon. 
 
Consultations, representations, policy and guidance, and the site’s planning history were detailed 
in the officer’s report and appendices, which formed part of the agenda pack for the meeting. 
 
It was noted that this application had been referred to committee as the applicant was a ward 
member. The senior planning officer reported that the application sought listed building consent for 
internal and external works to replace existing inappropriate materials, implemented by previous 
owners, with more appropriate replacements, better suited to the historic fabric of the listed 
building.  
 
A motion moved and seconded, to grant listed building consent was carried on being put to the 
vote. 
 
RESOLVED: to grant listed building consent for application P21/V1075/LB subject to the following 
reasons; 
 
Standard Conditions: 
1. Commencement within three years 

Page 8



Vale of White Horse District Council – Planning Committee Minutes - Wednesday, 7 July 2021 6 

2. Development completed in accordance with the approved plans 
 
Compliance Conditions 
3. Details and materials in accordance with the application 
 
 

 
The meeting closed at 7.30 pm 
 

Page 9



Vale of White Horse District Council – Planning Committee – 10 November 2021 

 

 

 APPLICATION NO. P21/V0024/FUL 

 SITE Land to the West of Wootton Road, 
Abingdon-on-Thames 

 PARISH ABINGDON 
 PROPOSAL The erection of a Class E discount 

foodstore with associated access, 
parking and servicing areas, 
landscaping, and associated works. 
Amended plans including revised 
landscaping, parking and retail 
information received 9 June 2021 and 
amended highways details received 5 
August 2021 and 10 September 2021 
and 29 September 2021. Additional retail 
information received 15 October 2021 

 WARD MEMBERS Margaret Crick 
Andy Foulsham 
Eric de la Harpe 
Robert Maddison 
Catherine Webber 

 APPLICANT Aldi Stores Limited 
 OFFICER Penny Silverwood 

 

 
 RECOMMENDATION 
 It is recommended that authority to grant planning permission is 

delegated to the head of planning subject to: 
 

1. Completion of a S106 agreement with Oxfordshire County Council 
to secure a contribution towards travel plan monitoring and public 
transport services and infrastructure and the provision of a 
TOUCAN crossing along Wootton Road; 

 

2. Conditions as summarised below: 
1. Time limit for commencement 
2. Approved plans 
 
Pre-commencement Conditions 
3. Slab levels to be submitted 
4. Biodiversity offsetting scheme 
5. Surface water drainage scheme to be submitted 
6. Foul drainage scheme to be submitted 
7. Landscaping scheme to be submitted 
 

Page 10

Agenda Item 7

http://www.whitehorsedc.gov.uk/java/planning/ApplicationDetails.jsp?REF=P21/V0024/FUL


Vale of White Horse District Council – Planning Committee – 10 November 2021 

8. Landscape maintenance and long term management plan to 
           be submitted 
9. Cycle parking details to be submitted 
10. Construction Traffic Management Plan to be submitted 
11. Community Employment Plan to be submitted 

 

Details to be submitted prior to occupation 
12. Public Art strategy to be submitted 
13. SUDS compliance report to be submitted 
14. Travel plan to be submitted 
15. Delivery and Servicing Management Plan to be submitted 
16. External lighting details to be submitted 

 

Compliance 
17. Implementation of ecological mitigation and enhancement  
           measures 
18. Implementation of Arboricultural assessment and tree 
           protection plan 
19. Provision of rapid electric vehicle charging points 
20. Noise levels 
21. Implementation and management of landscaping scheme 
22. Visibility splays to be provided 
23. TOUCAN crossing to be provided 
24. Building to be used for Class E retail foodstore only 
25. Total Class E floorspace shall not exceed 1842sq.m and net  
           sales area shall not exceed 1315sq. m 
26. Class E floorspace shall be used for a maximum of 1052sq.m 
           convenience goods and a maximum of 263sq. m comparison   
           goods 
27. No mezzanine or first floor level to be constructed 
28. No subdivision to two or more units 
 
Informatives 
1. S106 agreement attached 
2. Amount of biodiversity units required to offset 
3. Land Drainage Consent 
4. Consent required from OCC for works in the public highway 
5. Groundwater Risk management permit may be required 
 

  
 

1.0 INTRODUCTION AND PROPOSAL 
1.1 The application is presented to Planning Committee at the request of the Chair 

of Committee. 
 

1.2 This application relates to a parcel of land located to the north west of 
Abingdon-on-Thames. The application site is the northern section of a field 
located to the west of Wootton Road and north of Copenhagen Drive. The A34 
runs along the northern boundary in an elevated position. There is an existing 
field access to the site from Wootton Road in the north-east corner. On land to 

Page 11



Vale of White Horse District Council – Planning Committee – 10 November 2021 

the east of the site and east of Wootton Road planning permission has been 
granted for 200 dwellings and construction is underway (application ref. 
P17/V1336/O and P19/V0169/RM). A site location plan is below: 
 

 
 

1.3 The Proposal 
The application seeks full planning permission for the erection of a Class E 
retail food store with associated access, parking and servicing areas, 
landscaping, and associated works. Vehicular access is to be taken from 
Wootton Road with a new access being created in the south eastern corner of 
the site and the existing field access being stopped up. The proposed building 
is to be located on the south west corner of the site facing east with car 
parking to the front and north.  
 

1.4 Officers are aware that the end user is intended to be the discount retailer Aldi. 
The authority cannot however control the end user of the proposed 
development and therefore the application must be considered based on the 
use class applied for with no weight to be given to any intended end users. 
 

1.5 The proposal has been amended following technical officer comments relating 
to highways, landscape, trees, and design. The latest plans are attached as 
Appendix 1. 

 
2.0 SUMMARY OF CONSULTATIONS & REPRESENTATIONS 
2.1 A summary of the responses received to the current proposal is below. A full 

copy of all the comments made can be seen online at 
www.whitehorsedc.gov.uk. 
 

Page 12

http://www.whitehorsedc.gov.uk/


Vale of White Horse District Council – Planning Committee – 10 November 2021 

Abingdon Town 
Council 

First response – Objection 

 Not confident that the transport assessment 
reflects the reality of conditions on site. 

 When the supermarket and adjacent 
development are completed there will be two 
entrances very close to each other on opposite 
sides of the road, representing a hazard and in 
contravention of CP33 given the likely negative 
impact on the safety of road users. 

 The new development and supermarket will 
result in a significant increase in traffic in the 
area which will need to be safely managed 

 Cycle provision does not appear to have been 
taken into accoun
[...]
ils.jsp?REF=P18/V2180/FUL
http://www.whitehorsedc.gov.uk/java/planning/ApplicationDetails.jsp?REF=P20/V1923/PEJ
http://www.whitehorsedc.gov.uk/java/planning/ApplicationDetails.jsp?REF=P18/V0524/PEJ


Vale of White Horse District Council – Planning Committee – 10 November 2021 

 
5.3 Other material planning considerations include the National Planning Policy 

Framework, guidance within the National Planning Practice Guidance and the 
council’s adopted Design Guide and Developer Contributions supplementary 
planning documents 
 

5.4 Strategic Site Allocation 
The proposed site forms part of the North West of Abingdon strategic site that 
is allocated in the Local Plan 2031 Part 1 (LPP1) for residential use. The North 
West of Abingdon strategic site is allocated for ‘around 200 dwelling subject to 
masterplanning’ (Site Development Template, Appendix A of LPP1). Outline 
permission and reserved matters consent has been granted for 200 dwellings 
on the area of the allocation to the east of Wootton Road and construction is 
underway. This application site forms the part of the allocation to the west of 
Wootton Road. 
 

5.5 In accordance with CP4 of LPP1 and the Site Development Template, 
development on this site should predominantly provide residential uses and 
therefore this proposal is contrary to this policy. 
 

5.6 An application for residential development on the wider part of the allocated 
site to the west of Wootton Road, encompassing the entire field to the west of 
Wootton Road was submitted in 2018 (application ref. P18/V2180/FUL). Whilst 
the application was later withdrawn, during the assessment of the application it 
was demonstrated that the immediate north-east corner of the site could not 
accommodate residential development due to excessively high noise levels. As 
a result, during pre-application discussions for this retail proposal, officers 
advised that on balance a development of this section of the site for alternative 
uses, such as ret
[...]
ads and the Wootton Road 
roundabout. 
 

5.49 Access 
The proposed main access is located in the south eastern corner of the 
application site formed with a right turn lane on Wootton Road. Pedestrian 
access is also provided into the site in this location, as well as an additional 
pedestrian access into the site further north along Wootton Road.  
 

5.50 Following receipt of amended plans the access has been designed to give 
priority to users of the existing cycle path along Wootton Road with give way 
markings to be installed for vehicles at the access. The priority to cyclists will 
help to encourage the use of sustainable modes of transport as supported by 
CP35 of LPP1.  
 

5.51 The existing shared cycle/footway along Wootton Road measures 2.7 metres in 
width which is marginally below the 3.0 metre width normally required by 
Oxfordshire Cycle Design Standards. To achieve the additional 0.3 metres 
width on the cycle path would result in the loss of the existing hedgerow. A 
Thames Water easement prevents any planting in the area running behind the 
existing hedgerow meaning that it would not be possible to replace the 
hedgerow further back within the site. As discussed above officers consider the 
retention of the existing hedgerow is very important to the visual amenity of the 
proposed development and the character of Wootton Road in providing a 

Page 35



Vale of White Horse District Council – Planning Committee – 10 November 2021 

transition from the built form of Abingdon to the more rural, green belt land to 
the north. Whilst officers acknowledge the importance of providing adequate 
infrastructure to encourage a modal shift to sustainable modes of transport, on 
balance the retention of the existing hedgerow is of such importance to negate 
securing an additional 0.3 metres width on the existing cycle path. The highway 
authority has advised that an objection on this matter could not be sustained 
and would not be defended at an appeal. 
 

5
[...]
 Lime Kiln Close
Stoke Gifford, Bristol BS34 8SR

P12 

P11 10/09/21 JKC Pavement at site entrance addedMW

P12 27/09/2021 KH Entrance road markings updated 
in line with Highways Consultant 
design. Cycle signs omitted.

MW

Page 45


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	7 P21/V0024/FUL - Land to the West of Wootton Road,  Abingdon-on-Thames
	Appendices
	Site Location Plan drwgno 170145-1000-P1
	170145-170145-1000-P1 Site Location Plan
	Viewport-17


	Elevations Proposed drwgno 170145-3001-P2
	170145-3001 [Proposed Elevations]
	1/170145-2011
	1/170145-2012
	1/170145-2013
	1/170145-2014


	Floor Plan Proposed drwgno 170145-1401-P4
	170145-1401-P4 Proposed Floor Plan 
	1/170145-2001


	Site Plan Proposed drwgno 170145-1400-P12
	170145-1400 [Site Plan as Proposed]
	Viewport-4







Minutes of the meeting


Vale of White Horse District Council - Planning Committee Minutes - Wednesday, 10 November 2021 

Minutes 

of a meeting of the  

Planning Committee 

 
held on Wednesday, 10 November 2021 at 6.00 pm 
in First Floor Meeting Space, 135 Eastern Avenue, 
Milton Park, OX14 4SB 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Open to the public, including the press 
 

Present in the meeting room: 
Councillors: Max Thompson (Chair), Val Shaw (Vice-Chair), Ron Batstone, 
Jenny Hannaby, Ben Mabbett, Mike Pighills and Janet Shelley 
 
Officers: Paul Bateman and Emily Hamerton and Penny Silverwood 
Guest: Councillor Eric de la Harpe 
 

Remote attendance: 
Officers:  Penny Silverwood and Susie Royse  
 
 

9 Chair's announcements  
 
The chair ran through housekeeping arrangements appropriate to an in-person meeting 
which was being simultaneously broadcast. 
 

10 Apologies for absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Cheryl Briggs and Diana Lugova. 
 

11 Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on Wednesday 7 July 2021 were agreed to be a correct 
record of the meeting. It was agreed that the chair sign them as such. 
 

12 Declarations of interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

13 Urgent business  
 
There was no urgent business. 
 

14 Public participation  
 
The committee had received statements which had been made by the public in respect of 
the application. These had been circulated to the committee some days prior to the meeting. 



Vale of White Horse District Council - Planning Committee Minutes - Wednesday, 10 November 2021 

 

15 P21/V0024/FUL - Land to the West of Wootton Road,  Abingdon-on-
Thames  
 

Councillor Ben Mabbett arrived at the meeting partway through the discussion 
on this application and therefore did not participate in the vote upon it. 
 
The committee considered application P21/V0024/FUL for the erection of a 
Class E discount food store with associated access, parking and servicing 
areas, landscaping, and associated works. Amended plans including revised 
landscaping, parking and retail information received 9 June 2021 and 
amended highways details received 5 August 2021 and 10 September 2021 
and 29 September 2021. Additional retail information received 15 October 
2021 on Land to the West of Wootton Road, Abingdon-on-Thames. 
 
Consultations, representations, policy and guidance, and the site’s planning 
history were detailed in the officer’s report, which formed part of the agenda 
pack for the meeting. 
 
The planning officer reported that the proposal has been amended following 
technical officer comments relating to highways, landscaping, trees, and 
design.  
 
Mr. Ian Marshall, Principal Transport Engineer, Oxfordshire County Council 
(OCC), was present at the meeting virtually, who would answer any questions 
from the committee regarding highways issues.  
 
The planning officer clarified that the council could not control the end user of 
the proposed development through the planning system, and therefore the 
application had to be considered on the basis on the use class applied for, with 
no weight to be attached to any intended end users. The proposal had 
received 13 letters of objection, 7 concerns, 290 letters of support, and 35 
individuals had registered support on the Aldi Ltd. website. The planning officer 
also reported that since the publication of the agenda, two objections had been 
received. A further objection had been made on behalf of Tesco Stores Ltd., 
alleging that the retail sequential test had not been made correctly. Officers 
had been supported by an independent retail consultant and council officers 
were satisfied that there were not any available sites within a reasonable 
timeframe, or suitable, in and around Abingdon.  Planning officers advised that 
Fairacres Retail Park was not considered to be a sequentially superior site, as 
it would not offer linked trips to the application site over the application site. 
The Planning officer provided clarity regarding the wording of NPPF paragraph 
87 and guidance from the Planning Practice Guidance. Officers advised the 
committee that the proposal would not adversely affect the viability or vitality of 
Abingdon town centre. 
 



Vale of White Horse District Council - Planning Committee Minutes - Wednesday, 10 November 2021 

The planning officer reported that an objection from the Oxfordshire Cycle 
Network, had been received, which considered that the proposed development 
did not encourage sustainable living and was not in line with LTN1/20 and 
OCC cycle standards. The Network was also concerned that an existing BT 
kiosk obstructed the cycle route. The officer gave details of the priority 
arrangement for cyclists and advised that officers considered it to be 
appropriately located. The planning officer reported that there were plans for 
the kiosk to be set flush to the ground and which, therefore, would not impede 
cyclists.  
 
With reference to paragraph 5.5 of the report, the planning officer reported that 
in accordance with CP4 of Local Plan Part 1 (LPP1) and the Site Development 
Template, development on this site should predominantly provide residential 
uses and that therefore this proposal was contrary to this policy. An application 
for residential development on the wider part of the allocated site, 
encompassing the entire field to the west of Wootton Road, was submitted in 
2018. A separate location to the east of this site had received planning 
permission for residential development, which at present was being built out. 
Also, an application for residential development on the wider part of the 
allocated site, encompassing the entire field to the west of Wootton Road, was 
submitted in 2018. Whilst the application was later withdrawn, during the 
assessment of the application, it was demonstrated that the immediate north-
east corner of the site could not accommodate residential development due to 
excessively high noise levels from road traffic. As a result, during pre-
application discussions for this retail proposal, officers advised that, on 
balance, a development of this section of the site for alternative uses, such as 
retail, could be supported, providing that it would not prevent, or be detrimental 
to, the deliverability of residential development on the remainder of the 
allocation. In response to a later question from the committee, regarding a 
nominal number of ‘lost’ dwellings from the food store site, the planning officer 
responded that such an assessment was not relevant, due to the unsuitability 
for housing development on this part of the site. 
 
The planning officer reported that the proposed main access was located in 
the south eastern corner of the application site, formed with a right turn lane 
onto Wootton Road. Pedestrian access was also provided into the site in this 
location, as well as an additional pedestrian access into the site further north 
along Wootton Road. Following receipt of amended plans, the access had 
been designed to give priority to users of the existing cycle path along Wootton 
Road, with ‘give way’ markings to be installed for vehicles at the access. The 
priority to cyclists would help to encourage the use of sustainable modes of 
transport, as supported by policy CP35 of the LPP1. The existing shared 
cycle/footway along Wootton Road measured 2.7m. in width, which was 
marginally below the 3.0m. width normally required by Oxfordshire Cycle 
Design Standards. Providing the additional 0.3m. width on the cycle path 
would result in the loss of the existing hedgerow. A Thames Water easement 



Vale of White Horse District Council - Planning Committee Minutes - Wednesday, 10 November 2021 

prevented any planting in the area running behind the existing hedgerow, and 
thus it would not be possible to replace the hedgerow further back within the 
site. Council officers considered that the retention of the existing hedgerow 
was very important to the visual amenity of the proposed development and the 
character of Wootton Road in providing a transition from the built form of 
Abingdon to the more rural, green belt land to the north. Mr. Ian Marshall 
reported that 2.7m was acceptable to the OCC and that the width would be 
maintained through the routine inspection and maintenance regime. The 
committee noted that a toucan crossing was proposed to be installed across 
Wootton Road, which would be secured by a S106 agreement. In response to 
a question from the committee regarding the definition of such a crossing, the 
planning officer reported that the design allowed for pedestrians and cyclists to 
cross at the same time. 
 
Councillor Jim Halliday, a representative of Abingdon Town Council, spoke to 
the application. 
 
Mr. Alan Williams, the agent, spoke in support of the application. In response 
to a question from the committee regarding energy conservation measures to 
be installed in the proposed foodstore building, Mr. Williams responded that 
heat from the chiller units would be recycled. In response to a suggestion that 
4 electric vehicle (EV) units seemed to be a small number, Mr. Williams replied 
that infrastructure would be installed to allow for 16 to 20 units to come 
onstream if usage demanded. 
 
Councillor Eric de la Harpe, a local ward councillor, spoke in support of the 
application.  
 
In response to a question from the committee regarding possible noise 
disturbance to residents resulting from deliveries, the planning officer replied 
that proposed condition 15 required that a delivery and servicing management 
plan would be submitted by the developer. 
 
In response to a question from the committee regarding a ‘kink’ in the cycle 
path and whether this impaired visibility, Mr. Marshall replied that this part of 
the cycle path had been assessed as having good forward visibility and that 
there was no justification for a realignment. Visibility would be assured through 
the maintenance of the hedgerow. In a follow up question, Mr. Marshall was 
asked if the proposed right turn out of the store could create traffic tail backs; 
he replied that the turning was of standard design and in compliance with 
guidance. OCC had specifically studied the issues of traffic queuing at this 
location and had concluded that the situation would be acceptable.  
 
The committee asked whether there was provision for improved cycleways at 
north Abingdon, Wootton, St. Helen Without and Sunningwell. The planning 



Vale of White Horse District Council - Planning Committee Minutes - Wednesday, 10 November 2021 

officer replied that the OCC had not requested such infrastructure from this 
application but that CIL funding could be used for such a project. 
 
The committee noted the proposed provision for cycle parking and noted that 
16 spaces were allocated for customers and four for staff. The planning officer 
reported that proposed pre-commencement condition 9 required that cycle 
parking details be submitted to the council for approval. 
 
The committee had concerns regarding lighting, noting paragraph 5.63 of the 
report that, ‘whilst some lighting information had been provided in support of 
the application, there were conflicts between the proposed lighting and the 
proposed tree planting, and that the lighting plan had not been updated to 
reflect the most recent amendments to the layout and landscaping’. The 
planning officer advised that proposed condition16 required external lighting 
details to be submitted prior to the occupation of the site, which should deal 
with the latest position on site, particularly the reduction of any nuisance to 
residents. 
 
The committee requested the OCC representative for an update on the 
proposals for the south facing slip roads on the A34 near Abingdon. Mr. 
Marshall reported that a public consultation was ongoing, with scoping work 
being undertaken at the present time. There had been a considerable amount 
of dialogue regarding the effect of the proposals upon surrounding small 
villages. The OCC website gave full details to the public, and Vale of White 
Horse councillors would be kept advised.   
 
The committee concluded that the proposed development was acceptable and 
should be permitted, with the proviso that the appropriate condition 9 should 
stipulate a minimum of 16 cycle parking spaces for customers. 
 
A motion moved and seconded, to grant planning permission was carried on 
being put to the vote. 
 
RESOLVED: that authority to grant planning permission for application 
P21/VV0024/FUL is delegated to the Head of Planning Services, subject to the 
subject to the following conditions: 
 
1. Completion of a S106 agreement with Oxfordshire County Council to 
secure a contribution towards travel plan monitoring and public transport 
services and infrastructure and the provision of a TOUCAN crossing along 
Wootton Road; 
 
2. Conditions as summarised below: 
 
1. Time limit for commencement 
2. Approved plans 



Vale of White Horse District Council - Planning Committee Minutes - Wednesday, 10 November 2021 

 
Pre-commencement Conditions 
3. Slab levels to be submitted 
4. Biodiversity offsetting scheme 
5. Surface water drainage scheme to be submitted 
6. Foul drainage scheme to be submitted 
7. Landscaping scheme to be submitted 
8. Landscape maintenance and long-term management plan to 
         be submitted 
9. Cycle parking details to be submitted 
10. Construction Traffic Management Plan to be submitted 
11. Community Employment Plan to be submitted 
 
Details to be submitted prior to occupation 
12. Public Art strategy to be submitted 
13. SUDS compliance report to be submitted 
14. Travel plan to be submitted 
15. Delivery and Servicing Management Plan to be submitted 
16. External lighting details to be submitted 
 
Compliance 
17. Implementation of ecological mitigation and enhancement  
           measures 
18. Implementation of Arboricultural assessment and tree 
           protection plan 
19. Provision of rapid electric vehicle charging points 
20. Noise levels 
21. Implementation and management of landscaping scheme 
22. Visibility splays to be provided 
23. TOUCAN crossing to be provided 
24. Building to be used for Class E retail foodstore only 
25. Total Class E floorspace shall not exceed 1842sq.m and net  
         sales area shall not exceed 1315sq. m 
26. Class E floorspace shall be used for a maximum of 1052sq.m 

convenience goods and a maximum of 263sq. m comparison goods 
27. No mezzanine or first floor level to be constructed 
28. No subdivision to two or more units 
 
Informatives 
1. S106 agreement attached 
2. Amount of biodiversity units required to offset 
3. Land Drainage Consent 
4. Consent required from OCC for works in the public highway 
5. Groundwater Risk management permit may be required 
 

 



Vale of White Horse District Council - Planning Committee Minutes - Wednesday, 10 November 2021 

 
The meeting closed at Time Not Specified 

 
 
 
The meeting closed at Time Not Specified 


